NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administralion

Number: PL-409

Date: August 24, 2010

Subject: NPA 272 to Overlay NPA 570 (Pennsylvania)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On July 15, 2010 the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in its order in Docket P-2009-
2117193, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 570 NPA. The 570 NPA
generally covers the north-eastern portion of the state and serves communities such as Scranton,
Williamsport and Wilkes-Barre. The new 272 NPA will serve the same geographic area
currently served by the existing 570 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan

The unigue implementation interval requirements provided by the Commission require NANPA
to provide a monthly report on the projected exhaust date of the 570 NPA based on actual carrier
demand. When the PUC determines the 570 NPA is within 3-months of exhaust it will notify the
industry to start customer education and permissive dialing. Service providers shall not
commence customer education until the Commission informs them that the 570 NPA will
exhaust within three months. All network preparation is to be completed no later than March 1,
2011. As the dates for the implementation intervals become known NANPA will publish another
planning letter.

Implementation of the overlay of the 272 NPA is as follows:

Time Date

Completion of Network 12:01 AM Eastern 3/1/2011
Preparation

Start of permissive 10-digit
dialing & customer education —
Pending notice from PUC of
3-months to exhaust

12:01 AM Eastern TBD

End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit
dialing with first assignment of
NXX codes from new NPA

Earliest new NPA central office
code activation date *

12:01 AM Eastern TBD

- TBD

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - TBD
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 272 NPA




During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 570/272 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the Local Exchange Routing
Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 570 and
272 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local & Toll Calls Overlay Home NPAs 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
(HNPA)

Local & Toll Calls Foreign NPA (FNPA) | 1+ 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
outside of overlay

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit dialing for all HNPA and FNPA calls permissible at service provider’s discretion
Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 272 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks. The test number to verify the routing to the new NPA will be in
service beginning 90-days prior to effective date of new NPA. The test number will be used to
verify the routing to the 272 NPA. A recorded announcement will indicate that the test call has
been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.



Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 570 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Fred Mahle Frontier 570-631-4019 Fred.Mahle@FTR.com
Patty Mongeau IDT America 973-438-2406 Patty.mongeau@idt.net
Laura Gibson Indigo Wireless 570-723-7314 lgibson@indigowireless.com
Rick Lane Lackawaxen 570-685-0040 rlane@itis.net
Cherry Hill metroPCS 469-241-3679 chill@metropcs.com
Rick Kulasinsky NEP Cell Corp. 570-785-2262 rk@nep.net
Jim Weidman One Communications 585-530-2618 jweidman@onecommunications.com
Bea McKoy PAETEC 704-319-1351 Beatrice.mckoy@paetec.com

Dana Brinnich
(Primary Contact)

Qwest Communications
Corporation (QCC)

303-707-6810

Dana.Brinnich@qgwest.com

Bruce Bennett

Qwest Communications

303-707-7013

Bruce.Bennett@qwest.com

(Secondary Contact) Corporation (QCC)
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint-Nextel 913-253-5373 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-664-4680 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com
Jeff Handley TDS Telecom 865-671-4750 Jeff.handley@tdstelecom.com
Rick Neitzel TDS Telecom 608-664-4179 Richard.neitzel@tdstelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Natalie McNamer T-Mobile 630-290-0021 Natalie. McNamer@T-Mobile.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Gwen Zahn Verizon Wireless 412-496-6228 Gwen.Zahn@VerizonWireless.com
Elaine Deese Windstream 704-845-7290 Elaine.deese@windstream.com
(Primary Contact)
Windstream NOC Windstream 800-345-4484

(Trouble Reporting)

Communications
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